

**20-339-cv(L), 20-304-cv(CON),  
20-340-cv(CON), 20-341-cv(CON), 20-342-cv(CON),  
20-343-cv(CON), 20-344-cv(CON)**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

IN RE: PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE AND MERCHANT  
DISCOUNT ANTITRUST LITIGATION.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR OBJECTORS-APPELLANTS  
FIKES WHOLESALE, INC., MIDWEST PETROLEUM  
COMPANY, SLIDELL OIL COMPANY, LLC, THE SOCIETY  
OF INDEPENDENT GASOLINE MARKETERS OF AMERICA  
("SIGMA"), THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SHELL  
MARKETERS, INC. ("NASM"), AND THE PETROLEUM  
MARKETERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA ("PMAA")  
("BRANDED OPERATORS' BRIEF") (20-344-cv CON)**

---

---

STEVE W. BERMAN  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
1301 Second Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 623-7292

NATHANIEL A. TARNOR  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
555 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 752-5455

*Attorneys for Objectors-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Branded Operators and Other Merchants Sued to Challenge Visa and Mastercard’s Practice of Fixing Interchange Fees for Credit and Debit Cards. ....	4
II. Reviewing the District Court’s Approval of a Prior Class Action Settlement, this Court Reversed for Lack of Adequate Representation. ....	5
III. On Remand, the District Court Approved a New Settlement Including a Broad Release and a Term Providing for <i>Pro Rata</i> Benefits that Pits Class Members against Each Other. ....	6
IV. In Light of the Adequacy Problems Dooming the First Settlement, the Branded Operators Raised Objections at Both Preliminary and Final Approval. ....	9
A. Preliminary Approval: The district court overruled the Branded Operators’ objections raising issues as to adequacy, the scope of the settlement class, and whether all class members to be bound had received sufficient notice. ....	9
B. The district court’s decision granting preliminary approval. ....	13
C. The exclusion of thousands of franchisees from the class. ....	14
D. Notice to competing class members.....	15

E. Final Approval: Despite the Branded Operators’ objections regarding adequate representation and confusion on who exactly was in the class, the district court approved the settlement.....16

F. The district court’s decision granting final approval. ....19

V. The District Court Approved a Supplemental Notice to the Branded Operators Advising They Were Class Members But Providing No Opportunity to Object or Opt Out.....24

VI. Delegating its Rule 23 Responsibility, the District Court Appointed a Special Master to Oversee a Complex Claims Process While Providing No Guidance for How Intra-Class Conflicts Could be Addressed. ....25

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....29

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....29

ARGUMENT .....34

I. As with the First Settlement that this Court Reversed, the Revised Settlement Suffers from an Insurmountable Intra-Class Conflict. ....34

    A. A fundamental intra-class conflict exists. ....34

    B. The district court abused its discretion by disregarding the fundamental intra-class conflict. ....36

II. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Delegating to a Special Master Core Issues Such as Standing, Claim Ownership, Class Membership, and Fund Rights.....39

    A. Standing, intra-class conflicts, class membership, and claim ownership are threshold Rule 23 requirements to be decided, but never reached, by the district court. ....40

    B. The special master process is too vague, complicated, and adversarial to pass muster under Rule 23.....43

C. The claims process necessarily will result in one group of class members releasing claims for nothing of value, to the benefit of another group. ....46

III. The Class Was Inadequately Represented.....48

IV. The District Court Erred by Approving a Modified Settlement Without Providing Certain Class Members With Opt-Out Rights.....53

CONCLUSION .....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	44, 45
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	43
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	41, 42
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	50
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	43
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	46
<i>Hesse v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	50
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	45, 46, 48
<i>In re Literary Works in Elec. Databases Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	49, 50, 51, 53
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	53
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1997) .....43

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*In re Petrobras Sec.*,  
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) .....36, 37

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....53, 54

*Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....46

*In re Tyco Int’l Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....44

*W. Morgan-East Lawrence Water & Sewer Auth. v. 3M Co.*,  
737 Fed. Appx. 457 (11th Cir. 2018) (unpublished) .....50

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 15 .....4

Clayton Act,15 U.S.C. § 26 .....4

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1332, 1337, 2201, and 2202 .....2

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 16700 and 17200 *et seq.* .....4

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....34, 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....5, 34, 50  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....6  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....*passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)(B) .....34, 51  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) .....36

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH, § 21.132 .....41, 44
